 AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

MILWAUKEE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURE 

AND 

MILWAUKEE CHRISTIAN CENTER, INC.  
This Amendment to Lease Agreement (this “Amendment”) is hereby entered into as of this __ day of __________, 2015 but made effective as of the 1st day of October, 2015 (the “Effective Date”), by and between MILWAUKEE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURE (“County or Lessor”) and Milwaukee Christian Center, INC, a Wisconsin non-stock, non-profit corporation (“Lessee” or “MCC”), 807 S. 14th Street, Milwaukee, WI 53204. Together these agencies shall be collectively referred to herein as the “Parties” to this Amendment. 

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee were Parties to that certain Lease Agreement dated as of November 29, 2007, made pursuant to Adopted County Board Resolution No. 07-290 (the “2007 Lease”), pursuant to which Lessee leased from the County certain rooms within the Kosciuszko Community Center located at 2201 South Seventh Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin (the "Center") for its various programs serving the youth of the community; and
WHEREAS, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors, by virtue of adopting Resolution 13-938 on November 7, 2013, authorized the Director of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture to enter into an Agreement with Lessee made and entered into on the 1st day of November, 2014 for and on behalf of Milwaukee County for a term of five (5) years; and
WHEREAS, the Lessee has requested additional rental space in the Kosciuszko Community Center for their office space needs; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to expand the 2014 Lease to include Room 205, an additional 1,685 square feet of office space, consistent with their terms, as more particularly set forth herein.     
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and provisions contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties hereto, it is agreed as follows:

PROVISIONS:
1. TERM OF THE LEASE.  Per Section 6 of the Lease, the Lease Agreement began on the Effective Date, November 1, 2014, and will terminate on the fifth (5th) anniversary thereof or November 1, 2019 (the “Term”). Per Amendment, the Parties hereby extend the Lease for two additional (2)-year renewal terms, expiring on November 1, 2023.   
2. RENTAL SPACE. Per Section 1 of the Lease, the Lessee shall have the exclusive right for the use of rooms within the Center with an approximate total size of 1,982 square feet and further defined as rooms 110 (office), 112, 113, and 118 (meeting rooms) and the office across the corridor from the boxing room (the “Exclusive Space”). In addition, by amendment the Lessee shall be given the exclusive right for the use of room 205 within the Center with an approximate total size of 1,685 square feet. 
3. RENT. Per Section 7 of the Lease, Lessee shall pay, as rent for the use of the Exclusive Space, to the Lessor Six Hundred Dollars ($600) per month for rooms 110, 112, 113, 118, and the office across the corridor from the boxing room. Per Amendment, the Lessee shall pay an additional Four Hundred Dollars ($400) per month for room 205. Therefore, the total rent will be One Thousand Dollars ($1000) per month for the lessee. 
4. MAINTENANCE FEE. As per Section 8 of the Lease, in addition to the rental payments detailed above, the Lessee shall pay an annual maintenance fee of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) on or before February 1st of each year to assist the County in covering the costs of general maintenance for the gym, weight rooms, boxing room, kitchens, and/or other areas utilized by the Lessee on a scheduled basis. Per Amendment, this annual maintenance fee will be increased by $100 for a total maintenance fee of $600 per year. 
5. GOOD FAITH NEGOTIATION.  During the second two (2)-year renewal term described in Section 1, the Parties shall engage in good faith negotiations to enter into a subsequent agreement for Lessee’s lease of the Premises.
6. CONFLICT.  In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of this Amendment and the terms and provisions of the 2014 Lease, the terms and provisions of this Amendment shall govern, control and prevail. All other provisions of the 2014 Lease remain in effect. 
7. Annual Reports. Within thirty (30) days after the conclusion of each annual anniversary date, Tenant shall submit a written report to the County listing a description of the numbers and types of activities provided; the number, ethnicity, and ages of the participants served by each of the activities; and, if applicable, the focus and types of any new activities planned for the upcoming calendar year.

Signature page follows
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment as of the Effective Date.

Milwaukee Christian Center, Inc.

by _____________________________________ 
Date ___________

Karen Higgins, Executive Director





Milwaukee County Dept of Parks, Recreation & Culture





by _____________________________________
Date ____________


John Dargle, Jr., Director

Approved with regards to County Ordinance Chapter 42:

by: _________________________  Date: ________
 Community Business Development Partners

Approved as to form and independent status:


Reviewed by:

by _________________________  Date _________

by  ________________________  Date  _______

     Corporation Counsel
Risk Management

Approved:

Approved:

by: _________________________  Date: _________
by: ________________________  Date: __________


County Executive Chris Abele
Comptroller Scott B. Manske

Approved as compliant under Sec. 59.42(2)(b)5, Stats.:


by: __________________________  Date ________

      Corporation Counsel

1
3

